
A T T O R N E Y S  

AUG 2 3  2012 

pu B Ll c s E R\/ I c E 
cow MilSSl ON 

August 23,2012 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mark R. Overstreet 
(502) 209-1219 
(502) 223-4387 FAX 
moverstreet@stites.com 

Jeff R. Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 15 

RE: Kentucky Power Company Environmental Surcharge Two-Year Review - Case 
NO. 201 2-002 73 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and ten copies of Kentucky Power 
Company’s responses to the Staffs August 16, 2912 Informal Conference data requests. 

Copies of these filings are being served on counsel for Kentucky Industrial Utility 
Customers, Inc. and the Attorney General. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any qu 

MRO 
cc: Dennis G. Howard I1 

Michael L. Kurtz 

mailto:moverstreet@stites.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE 

PBJBETC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERIVCE 
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SIIJRCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY 
POWER COMPANY FOR THE TWO YEAR 
BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30,201 1 

) 
) 

) 
) 

) CASE NO. 2012-00273 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF AlJGUST 16, 2012 
INFORMAL CONFERENCE DATA REQUESTS 

August 23,2012 



VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Lila P. Muiisey, beiiig duly sworii, deposes aiid says slie is the 
Manager, Regulatory Services for Kentucky Power, that die has persoiial lciiowledge of' 
the matters set forth in the forgoing responses for which slie is tlie ideiitified witness and 
that the inforiiiation coiitaiiied therein is true aiid correct to the best of her information, 
knowledge, and belief 

Lila P. Muiisey I 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

1 
) Case No. 20 12-00273 
) 

Subscribed aiid sworii to before me, a Notary Public in aiid before said County 
and State, by Lila P. Muiisey, this &?%lay of August 2012. 

My Coiiiiiiissioii Expires: 



IQCO Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staff's Data Requests 

August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Page 1 of 1 

Kentucky Power Company 

REQUEST 

Refer to tlie Coiiipaiiy's respoiise to Iteiii No. 1 of the Coiiiiiiissioii Staff's First Set of 
Data Requests. 

a. Please reconcile the "Originally Filed" values reported 011 pages 2 & 3 with tlie 
correspoiidiiig inoiitlily reports filed with tlie Commission. If tlie "Originally Filed" 
values differ froiii those filed by the Coiiipaiiy in its iiioiitlily reports., please ideiitiry 
the filing in wliich the adjustments were iiiade aid approved. If any o€ tlie 
"Originally Filed" values were iiot previously filed aid approved, please explaiii tlie 
basis for tlie adjustment or provide a corrected page 2 & 3. 

b. Please provide a suiiunary sheet in a foriii similar to page 2 of tlie origiiial data 
request respoiise that identifies separately tlie pool capacity charge paid througli the 
Iiitercoimectioii Agreeiiieiit 011 ES Form 3.14 aiid tlie polymer, liiiie hydrate aiid 
steaiii expense. 

RESPONSE 

a. Please see Attaclmieiit 1 for docmiieiitatioii supporting tlie values listed as 
"Originally Filed" 011 pages 2 & 3 of the first set of data requests Iteiii No. 1 

b. Please see Attaclmeiit 2 for a suininary sheet which ideiitifies separately the pool 
capacity charge paid tlxougli tlie Iiitercoimectioii Agreeiiieiit aiid the polymer, h i e  
hydrate a id  steam expense. 

Please see Attaclmieiit 3 for ai updated page 2 & 3 aiid LPM1 an adjustiiieiit had to 
be iiiade to tlie J ~ l y  2010 proration. The balance was couiited twice aiid had to be 
backed out of '00th files. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Stars  Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 13 

msc case N ~ .  2010-003ia 
Comm~ssfou Siaffs Data Requests 

October 14,2010 Xnformal Coiifei-ence 
Item No. 1 

Page 1 ol56 

Refer to your Response to Rata Request No. 1. Please provide the various schedoles afkcted by the 
Over/(Ihder) recovery of the Cardinal Scrubber (FGD) Maintenmce for May 2009 through October 
2009. 

Attached arc revised copies ofBS FORM 1.00,3.00,3.10,3.11, 3.12B, 3.13, and 3.14 pages 1,2, and 4 of 
I I far May 2009 tl~rougli October 2009 as requested. 

Please note 011 the table below that the As Piled Amouiit 011 ES FORM 1.U0, Line 7 and the Revised 
Ainount 011 ES FORM 1.00, Lhe 7 for May 2009 and June 2009 hwe been updated subsequent to the 
original data request filing. It was discovered while coinpiliiig ihe data foi May arid Julie for th is  request 
that a pieliiuinary fik was t-eferanced instead of tho final report filc that was sribniilted to the 
Coinmission. This has been collected and as a cousequence the under-recoveiy for the six month period 
May, 2009 through October, 2009 increased froin $24,658 to $44,633. This in turn redricecl the amount 
of the ai iginal ovei-recoveiy fiom $GS),SGO to $49,885. 

Moulh/Year 

May-09 
June-09 
~UlY-09 
A u ~ W - 0 9  
September-09 
October49 

6-month Lola1 

No\miber-O9 
Deceinbci-09 

Fcbi-uai y- I O  
Maicli-IO 
April- 1 0 

J~IIUXY- 10 

G-month total 

As Piled Amount 
on ES FORM 

1 .00, Line 7 
1,980,413 
1,267,367 

678,646 
939,165 
847,505 
450,443 

6,163,539 

1,021,249 
2,49 1,341 
t,148,441 

699,635 
1,OG0,013 
1,789,OSS 
8,209,827 

Annml Total 
Neat see attnclment. 

Revised Ainouut 
on ES FORM 
1.00, Liue 7 

2,000,050 
3,267,370 

678,649 
948,lGG 
856,982 
45'6,955 

6,206,172 

1,031,205 
2,491,341 
1,07 1,532 

672,134 
1,060,009 
1,789,085 
8, I15,309 

(Over) Under Attachment 
Recovery Refet ence Page 

19,637 Page 3 of5G 

3 Page21of56 
9,001 Page 30 of 5G 
9,477 Page 39 of 56 
6,512 Page 45 01'56 

3 Peg0 12Of56 

44,633 

9,956 

(76,909) 
(27,SG 1) 

8 

(4) 

(94,518) 

(49,885) 

WITNESS: Lila P Mwisey 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 13 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTlJCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlON 

In the Matter of: 

AN EXAMiNATlON BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE ) 
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 1 
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY ) CASENO. 
POWER COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH ) 2010-00318 
BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30,2010 ) 

I_c_____ O R D E R  

On September 7, 2010, the Commission initiated a six-month review of Kentucky 

Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") environmental surcharge' as billed to customers 

for the six-month period January I, 2010 to June 30, 2010.2 Pursuant to KRS 

278.183(3), the Cornmission must review, at six-month intervals, the past operations of 

the environmental surcharge. The Commission may, by temporary adjustment in the 

surcharge, disallow any surcharge amounts found not to be just and reasonable and 

reconcile past surcharge collections with actual cosfs recoverable pursuant to KRS 

278,183(1). 

Kenlucfcy Power was authorized to implement an environmental surcharge in 
Case No. 1996-00489, The Application of Kentucky Power Company d/b/a American 
Electric Power to Assess a Surchargo Under KRS 278.183 to Recover Costs of 
Compliance with the Clean Air Act and 'Those Environmental Requirements Which 
Apply to Coal Combustion Waste and By-products (Ky. PSC May 27, 1997). 

Kentucky Power's surcharge is billed on a iwo-month lag. Thus, surcharge 
billings for January 2010 t-ecover costs incurred in Novetnber 2009, and every 
subseqrrent monthly surcharge billing under review recovers costs incurred two tsionths 
prior to billing. 



KPSC Case No 201 2-00273 
Commission Staff’s Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 1 
Attachment 1 

-Page 3 of 13 

The Commission issued a procedural schedule on September 7, 2010, that 

provided for discovery, the filing of prepared testimony, and an informal conference. 

Kentucky Power filed its response to requests for information and appeared at an 

informal conference on October 14, 201 0. There were no parties requesting intervenor 

status to this proceeding. In its response to the Commission’s Order of December I O ,  

2010, Kentucky Power stated that there were no material issues of fact that warranted a 

hearing in this case. The matter now stands submitted for a decision based on the 

evidentiary record. 

SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

The September 7, 2010 Orcler initiating this case indicated that, since the  period 

under review in this proceeding may have resulted in over- or under-recoveries, the 

Commission would entertain proposals to adopt one adjusfment factor to net all over- or 

under-recoveries. Kentucky Power determined that it had a net over-recovery of its 

environmental costs in the amount of $49,885.3 Kentucky Power proposed that the net 

over-recovery be refunded by decreasing the total jurisdictional environmental 

surcharge amount by a one time adjustment of $49,885 in its first monthly surcharge 

filing following the Commission’s decision in this proceeding! 

In the preparation of its response in the instant case, Kentucky Power 
determined It ais0 had an under-recovery of $44,633 from the prior six-month review 
period that it has proposed to net with the over-recovery amount of $94,518 for the 
current period under review for a net over-recovery amount of $49,885. See, Kentucky 
Power’s Response lo Commission Staffs October 14, 2010 Inforinat Conference Data 
Request dated October 28, 2010, Item 1. 

Munsey Direct Testimony dated September 30,2010 at 9. 

-2- Case No. 2010-00318 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Cornmission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 13 

Having reviewed the record, the Commission finds Kentucky Power's calculation 

of a net over-recovery of $49,885 to be reasonable. The Commission also finds 

reasonable Kentucky Power's proposal to refund the over-recovery amount by a one 

time adjustment of $49,885 in its first monthly surcharge filing following the date of this 

Order. 

__I--- RATE OF RETURN 

In Case No. 1998-00489, the Commission found that Kentucky Power's debt 

partion of its weighted average cost of capital should be reviewed and reestablished 

during each six-month review case and that the rate of return on common equity would 

remain fixed and subject to review during the two-year environmental surcharge 

reviews. The weighted average cost of capital constitutes the rate of return applicable 

lo Kentucky Power's environmentat compliance rate base? 

Kentucky Power provided the outstanding balances for its long-term debt, short- 

term debt, accounts receivable financing, and common equity as of April 30, ZO-lO, the 

last expense month of the review period. It also provided the bfended interest rates for 

the long-term debt, short-term debt, and accounts receivable financing a s  of April 30, 

2010.G Using this information, Kentucky Power calculated a weighted average cost of 

capital, before income tax gross-up, of 8.03 percent7 Kentucky Power also provided its 

This weighted average cost of capital is applied only to the environmental 
compliance rate base associated with plant installed at Kentucky Power's Big Sandy 
generating units. 

Response to the Coininission Staffs First Information Request dafed 
September 30,201 0, Item 13. 

-3- Case No. 201 0-4l0318 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 13 

updated income tax gross-up factor reflecting the methodology' approved in Case No. 

2005-.00068.9 

The Commission has reviewed Kentucky Power's determination of its weighted 

average cost of capital and finds the 8.03 percent calculation to be reasonable. The 

Comniission has also reviewed the determination of the tax gross-up factor and finds 

that it is consistent with the  approach approved in Case No. 2005-00068. Therefore, 

the Commission finds that the weighted average cost of capital of 8.03 percent and the 

income tax gross-up facfor of 1.5785 should be used in all monthly environmental 

surcharge filings subsequent to the date of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

I. Kentucky Power shall reduce its jurisdictional environmental revenue 

requirement' determined in the first billing month following the date of this Order by 

$49,885 as discussed herein. 

2. Kentucky Powcr shall use a weighted average cost of capital of 8.03 

percent and a tax gross-up factor of 1.5785 in all monthly environmental surcharge 

filings subsequent to the date ofthis Order. 

Response to the Comniission Staff's October 24, 2010 Informal Conference 
Data Request dated October 28, 2010, Item 5, page 2 of 3. In the response, Kentucky 
Power determined that its updated income fax gross-up factor was 1.5785. 

' Case No. 2005-00068, Application of Kentucky Power Company for Approval of 
an Amended Compliance Plan for Purposes of Recovering Additional Costs of Pollution 
Control Facilities and to Amend Its Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge Tariff (Ky. 
PSC October q7,2005), 

-4- Case No. 201 O-a0318 



By the Commission 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page.6.9L13.. . 

Case No. 2010-00318 



KPSC Case No. 201 2-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. I 
Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 13 

Honorable Mark R Overstreet 
Attorney at Law 
Stites & liarbison 
421 West Main Street 
P. 0. Box 634 
Frankfort. KY 40602.0634 

Rank Wohnhas 
Managing Direclor, Reg & RnanCe 
Amerlcan Electric Power 
101 A Enterprise Drive 
P. 0. Box5190 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

Service List for Case 201 0-0031 8 



0 (0 

0 

0 

0 v)  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 VI 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 13 

KPSC Case No. 201 1-00031 
December 12,201 1 Informal Conference 
Page 1 of 1 



KPSC Case No. 201 2-00273 
Commission Staff3 Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 9 of 13 

COMMONWEALTH OF ENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSION 

in the Matfer of: 

AN U(AMiNAT[ON BY 'THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

SURCHtWGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY ) CASENO. 
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 1 
POWER COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH ) 2011-0003i 

. BILLING PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31,2010 ) 

O R D E R  

On February 28, 201 1, the Cornmission initiated a six-mon.tli review of Kentucky 

Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") environmental surcharge' as hilled to customers 

for the six-month period Itily I, 2OlO'to December 31, 20'IO.' Pursuant to MRS 

278.183(3), t h e  Commission milst review, at six-month intervals, $he pas1 operations of 

the  environmental surcharge. The Commission may, by 'temporary adjustment in the 

surcharge, disaliow any surcharge amounts found not to be just and reasonable and 

reconcile past surcharge collections with acfual cosfs recoverable pursuant to KRS 

278.183(1). 

Kenfuclcy Power was authorized to iinplement an environmental surcharge in 
Case Na. 1 !J96-00489, The Application of Kentwky Power Canipany d/b/a America11 
Electric Power to Assess a Surcharge Under KRS 278.483 to Recover Costs of 
Compliance with I-He Clean Air Act and Those Environmental Requirements Which 
Apply to Coat Combustion Wastes and Ey-Products (Ky. PSC May 27,1997). 

!<entucky Power's surcliarge is billed on a Lwo-nionth lag. Thus, surcharge 
billings for JuIy 2010 recover costs incurred in May 2010, and every subsequent 
monthly surcharge billing under review recovers costs incurred two. months prior to 
billing. 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Cornmission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page I O  of 13 

The Commission issued a procedural schedule on February 28, 20'11 that 

provided for discovery, the filing of prepared testimony, and an informal conference. 

Kentucky Power filed its response l o  requests for infomiation and appeared at an 

infortnal conference on April 18,' 20'i 1. The Febmary 28, 2-01 2 procedural schedule 

also anticipated, but did not schedule, a public hearing and the filing of briefs. 

Additionai informal conferences not included in the procedural schedule were held on 

I November 21 and December 12, 2011 to aftempt to resoive the issues in this case. 

There were no parties requesting intervenor status to this proceeding. 

On January 41,  2012, an order was issued requiring Kentucky Power to file 

supplernenfal testimony addressing the issues discussed and resolved af these informal 

conferences. Kentucky Power filed the suppleinenta! testimony on January 31, 2012. 

On March 20, 2012, Kentucky Power sfated that there were no material issues os' fact 

" that warranted a hearing in this case. T h e  matter now stands submitted for a decision 

based on the evidentiary record. 

- SURCHARGE ADJ UST'MEfiT 

The February 28, 201 1 Order initiating this casQ indicated that,  since^ the psn'od 

under review in this proceeding may have resulted in over- or under-recoveries, the 

Commission would entertain proposak fo adopt one adjustment factor fo net all over- or 

under-recovei ies. Kentucky Power determined that it had a net over-recovery of its 

environmental costs in the ainount of $629,557.3 li: proposed that the net over-recovery 

be refunded by decreasing the total jurisdictjom1 environmenbal surcharge amount by a 

Munsey SuppleinenZal Direct Pestiniony dated January 31, 20q2 at 3 through 
6. 

-2- Case No. 201 1-00031 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Cornmission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 11 of 13 

one-time adjustment of $629,557 in its first monthly surcharge filing foliowing the 

Commission's decision in this proceeding: 

Waving reviewed the record, the Commission finds reasonable Kentucky Power's 

calculation of a net over-recovery of $629,557 for the hilling period covered in this 

proceeding. The Coinmission also finds reasonable KentLrcIcy Power's proposal to 

refund tl-re over-recovery amount by a one-.tiine adjustment of $629,557 in its first 

monthly surcharge filing following the date of this Order. 

RATE OF R€TURN 

In Case No. 1996-00489, the Commission found that the debt portion of 

I Kenfucky Power's weighted average cost of capital should be reviewed and 

reestablished during each six-month review case and that the rate of return on common 

equity would remain fixed and subject to review during t h e  two-year environmental 

surcharge reviews. The weighted average cost of capital constitufes the rate of return 

applicable to Kentucky Power's environmental compliance rate base.5 

Kentucky Power provided the  outstanding balances for its long-term debt, short- 

term debt, accounts receivabte financing, and common equity as of October 31, 201 0, 

the last expense month of the review period. It also provided the blended interest rates 

for the lon&errn debt, short-tenn debt, and accounts receivable financing as of October 

This weighted average cost of capital is applied only to the environmental 
compliance rate hase associated wifh plan€ installed a€ b'i tucky Power's Rig Sandy 
generating units. 

.-3.- Case No. 201 1-00031 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment I 
Page 12 of 13 

31, 2010." Using this  information, Kei-itmcky Power calculated a weighted average cost 

of capital, before incdme tax gross-up, of 8.1 1 percent: Kentucky Power also provided 

its updated income fax gross-up factor reflecting .the methodology' approved in Case 

No. 2005-00068.9 

The Cominission has reviewed Kentucky Power's determination of its weighted 

average cost of capiEa1 and finds the 8.21 percent calculation to be reasonable. The 

Commission has also' reviewed die determination of the tax gross-up factor and finds 

that it is consisfenl- with Ihe approach approved in Case No. 2005-00068. Therefore, 

the Commission finds that the weighted average cost of capital of 8.1 1 percent and ihe 

inconie tax gross-up factor of 1.5764 should be  used in  all monthly environmental 

surcharge filii-tgs subsequent to the date of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

-I, Kentucky Power shall reduce its jurisdictional environmental revenue 

requirement determined in the first billing month following the date of this Order by 

$629,557 as discussed herein. 

---- 
Response to Commission Staff's First Informatian Request dated March 25, 

201 1 I Item 16. 

' Response to the Cotnniission Staff's April 28, 201'1 Informal Conference 
Inforination Request dated May 6, 201'1, Item 5. In the response, Kentucky Power 
delermined thaj its updated income tax gross-up factor was 1.5764.. 

' Case No. 2005-00068, Application of Kentucky Power Company for Approval of 
an Atnended Compliance Plan for Purposes of Recovering Additional Costs of Pollution 
Control Facilities and to Atnerxi Its Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge Tariff (Ky. 
PSC OcL 17, ,2005). 

Case NO. 2011-00031 -4- 



KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Staff's nata Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 1 
Page 13 of 13 

2. Kenfucky Power shall use a weighted average cost of capital of 8.11 

percent and a tax gross-up factor of 1.5764. in ai1 monthly environmental surcharge 

filings subsequent to the date of this Order. . 

1 KENTUCKY PUBLIC 1 
SERVICE COMMISSION 



KPSC Case No. 20 12-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 2 

- N o  * ; 5  d W h  m m  0 Z N "  $ 9  $ L h  " $  : : z  
w w w  w w  w w w  w w  w w  w w w  w w  w w w  

J d _ I  J J  A 2 J  2 2  _I 2 2 2  A J  _I _ I d  2 2  J 2  
z z z  z z  z z z  z z  z z  w w  w z z z  z z  z z z  z z  z 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 1 
Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 2 





KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
item No 1 
Attachment 3 
Page 2 of 3 



KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 1 
Attachment 3 
Page 3 of 3 

Exhibit LPM-1 

KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Kentucky Power Company 

Final Results of Proposed Revisions 
for 2-year Review Period Ended June 20 1 1 

ES Form 1.00 Line 7 I Capacity I I 
Adjustments Working 
& Removal Capital Cash 

Total 
Proposed 

Difference of Expenses Proposed 
proposed Difference 

I I 

KPCo’s Response 
o Staffs Item No 

* Removed Expenses include Polymer, Lime Hydrate and Steam Expense 

**July 2010 was prorated due to Rate Case final order (Case No 2009-00459 dated June 28,2010) 



ICPCQ Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staff's Data Requests 

August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 2 
Page 1 of 3 

Kentucky Power Company 

REQUEST 

Refer to the Company's respoiise to Item No. 4 of tlie Commission Staffs First Set of 
Data Requests. Please provide a corrected page 18 of 19 with the Section 199 Deductioii 
revised to accouiit for the cliaiige in the rate from 6% to 9%. 

RESPONSE 

Please see page 2 of this response for an updated ES Form 3. I 5. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



_. 
INE 
]o- 

m 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

1/ 

2l 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

?1 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

6 

- 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Rata Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 2 
Page 2 of 3 

KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs First Set of Data Requests 
Order Rated July 23, 2012 
item No 4 
Page 18 of 19 

ES FORM 3 15 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT 
CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

BIG SANDY PLANT COST OF CAPITAL 

For the Expense month o ixw(xxyxX XX, 2011 

Cap cost 
Component Balances Structure Rates 

As of 
41301201 1 

IT DEBT $550,000,000 49 301% 6 48% 
IT DEBT SO 0 00096 0 44% 
CCTS REC 
INANCING $48,792,123 4 374% 115% 
EQUITY $516,801,652 46 325% 10 50% 

OTAL $1,115,593,775 100 000% 

UACC = Weiahted Averaoe Cost of Caoital 

I 3 20% 
0 00% 

486% 15494 
0 05% I 
8 11% + 

ate of Return on Common Equity per Case No 201 1 .00031 dated- April 16.2012 

iross Revenue Conversion Factor (GRCF) Calculation: 
ase No 201 1 - 00031 dated - April 16,2012 

IPERATING REVENUE 
NCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE (0 22%) 
entucky Public Service Commission Assessment (0 15%) 

TATE TAXABLE PRODUCTION INCOME BEFORE 199 DEDUCTION 
TATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE, NET OF 199 DEDUCTION (SEE BELOW) 

EDERAL TAXABLE PRODLJCTION INCOME BEFORE 199 DEDLJCTION 
99 DEDUCTION PHASE-IN 

EDERAL TAXABLE PRODUCTION INCOME 
EDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE AFTER 199 DEDUCTION (35%) 

FTER-TAX PRODUCTION INCOME 

;ROSS-UP FACTOR FOR PRODUCTION INCOME 
AFTER-TAX PRODUCTION INCOME 
199 DEDUCTION PHASE-IN 
UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE 
Kentucky Public Service Cornmission Assessment (0 15%) 

OTAL GROSS-UP FACTOR FOR PRODUCTION INCOME (ROUNDED) 

:LENDED FEDERAL AND STATE TAX RATE 
FEDERAL (LINE 8) 
STATE (LINE 4) 

ILENDED TAX RATE 

;ROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR (100 0000 / tine 14) 

,TATE INCOME TAX CALCULATION: 
PRE-TAX PRODUCTION INCOME 
COLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE (0 22%) 
Kentucky Public Service Commission Assessment (0 15%) 

STATETAXABLE PRODUCTION INCOME BEFORE 199 DEDUCTION 
LESS: STATE 199 DEDUCTION 

STATETAXABLE PRODUCTION INCOME BEFORE 199 DEDUCTION 
STATE INCOME TAX RATE 

STATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE (LINE 5 X LINE 6) 

100 0000 
0 2200 
0 1500 

99 6300 
5 4693 

94 1607 
8 4745 

85 6862 
29 9902 

55 6960 

55 6S60 
6 4745 
0 2200 
0 1500 

64 5405 

29 9902 
5 4693 

35 4595 

15494 

100 0000 
0 2200 
0 1500 

99 6300 
8 4745 

91 1555 
6 0000 

5 4693 

(PR E-TA; 

7 537 

1079 

The WACC (PRE - TAX) value on Line 5 is to be recorded on ES FORM 3 10, Line 9 
Weighted Average Cost of Caplial Balances As of 10/31/20 10 based on Case No 201 1-00031, dated April 16, 2012 



KPSC Case No 20 12-00273 
Commission Staff's Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 2 
Page 3 of 3 

KPSC Case No 2012-00273 
Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests 
Order Dated July 23, 2012 
Item No 4 
Page 18 of 19 

Kentucky Power Company 

State Tax Expense - Kentucky - 2010 

I Pre-lax production income Input 100.0000 
2 Uncollectible Accounts Expense (0 26%) Input 0 2200 
3 Kentucky Public Service Cornmission Assessment (0.15%) Input , 0.1 500 

4 Income afler Uncollectible accounts LII 1-2-3 99.6300 
0.0600 5 

6 State income tax deduction L n 4 x 5  5 9778 

7 Income after Uncollectible accounts and State income tax 93 6522 
8 Section 199 Rate for Year 2008/2009/2010 Input 0. US00 
9 Section 199 deduction L n  7 x 8 8.4287 

Input _.._____ KY - State Income Tax Rate 

L n 4 - 6  

10 Income after Uncollectible accounts and Section 199 Deduction 91 2013 
11 KY - State Income Tax Rate Ln 5 0.0600 
12 State income tax deduction L n l O x l l  5.4721 

13 Income after iJncollectible accounts and State income tax 94.1579 
14 Section 199 Rate for Year 2008/2009 Ln  8 0.0900 
15 Section $99 deduction Ln 13x14 8.4742 

L n  4 - 9 

Ln4-12 

16 Income after llncollectible accounts and Section 199 Deduction Ln 4 15 91 .I 558 
0.0600 17 

18 State income tax deduction Ln16x17 5.4693 

19 Income after Uncollectible accounts and State income fax 94.1607 
20 Section 199 Rate for Year 2008/2009/2010 Ln 8 0.0900 
21 Section 199 deduction Ln 19x20 8.4745 

Ln5 __"- 
W - State Income Tax Rate 

Ln4-18 

22 Income after llncollectible accounts and Section 199 Deduction 91.1555 
23 KY - State Income Tax Rate Ln 5 0.0600 
24 State income tax deductionlrafo Ln 22 x 23 5.4693 

25 Income after Uncollectible accounts and State income tax 94 1607 
26 Section 199 Rate for Year 2008/2009/2010 Ln 8 0.0900 
27 Section 199 deduction Ln 25 x 26 8.4745 

Ln 4" - 21 

Ln4-24 

2008-9 

100.0000 
0.2200 
0.1500 

99.6300 
0.0600 
5.9778 

93 6522 

- 

0.0600 
5.61 91 

94.01 09 
0.0600 
5.6407 

93 9893 
0.0600 
5.6394 

-- 

93.9906 
0.0600 I 
5.6394 

93.9906 
0.0600 
5.6394 

_ _ _ ~  

93.9906 
0.0600 
5.6394 

93.9906 
0.0600 
5.6394 



KPCO Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staff’s Data Requests 

August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Page 1 of 1 

Kentucky Power Coinpany 

REQUEST 

Refer to the Coiiipaiiy’s response to Item No. 10 of the Coiiiiiiissioii Staffs First Set of Data 
Requests. 

a. Please provide the calculatioii that supports the total cost of allowiices consumed for each 
expeiise month tlxough J ~ l y  201 2. 

b. Are these allowances CAIR or CSAPR allowances? 

c. Please provide tlie Company’s estimate of the finaiicial effect if the CSAPR is iiot 
implemented as promulgated. 

a. Please see Attacluiieiit 1 of this response for the total cost of allowances consinned for each 
expeiise iiioiitli tlwougli July 20 12. 

b. CAIR allowances. 

c, There will be 110 iiiiiiiediate fiiiruicial effect oii the Coinpaiiy giveii the August 2.1, 2012 
decision of the 1J.S Circuit Court of Appeals for tlie District of Coluiiibia vacating CSAPR 
and Federal Implemeiitation Plans. The Proceediiig was reiiimded to EPA Tor fiiful-ther 
proceedings. The inandate in tlie case was stayed pending any petition for rehearing or 
rehearing en baiic. 

The Coiiipaiiy currently owns 1,000 CSAPR allowances at a cost of $350,000. TJiitil these 
proceedings are concluded the Coinpany cannot estimate the filial finaiicial effect, iI any, of 
CSAPR not being iinpleinented as promzlgated. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Jul-09 

Beginning Balance 

ACqlJiSitiOnS 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Aug-09 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Sep-09 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Qct-09 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 10 

Kentucky Power 
SO2 Allowance Cost 
July 2009 -July 2012 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

44,110 $ 1,146,041 $ 25.98 

44,110 $ 1,146,041 $ 25.98 

$ 

(2,936) $ (76,281) $ 25.98 

41,174 1,069,760 $ 25.98 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

41,174 $ 1,069,760 $ 25.98 

- $  - $ -  

41,174 $ 1,069,760 $ 25.98 

- 5  - 5  

(4,328) $ (112,448) $ 25.98 

36,846 $ 957,312 $ 25.98 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

36,846 $ 957,312 $ 25.98 

- c  - c  

36,846 $ 957,312 $ 25.98 

(2,873) $ (74,645) $ 25.98 

33,973 882,667 $ 25.98 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,973 $ 882,667 $ 25.98 

S - $  

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17 25 

$ 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- 5  - 5  

40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17 25 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- s  - s  

40.684 $ 701.880 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  -______ 
40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

33,973 882,667 $ 25 98 

- $  - $  

(4,175) $ (108,472) $ 25.98 

29,798 774,195 $ 25.98 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

__ - $  - $ A  

40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 



Nov-09 SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 29,798 $ 774,195 $ 25.98 

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal 29,798 774,195 $ 25.98 

fssuances - $  - $  

Consumption (4,214) $ (109,486) $ 25.98 

Ending Balance 25,584 664,709 $ 25.98 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 25,584 $ 664,709 $ 25.98 

~ 

Dec-09 

Acquisitions 25,105 $ 6,338,684 $ 252.49 

Subtotal 50,689 $ 7,003,393 $ 138.16 

Issuances $ 

Consumption (4,763) $ (656,953) $ 137.93 

Ending Balance 45,926 6,346,440 $ 138.19 

Jan-IO SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 45,926 $ 6,346,440 $ 138.19 

Year End Consumption 
Adjustments 138 

Acquisitions - $  - $  I_ 

Subtotal 45,927 $ 6,346,578 $ 138.19 

issuances - $  - $  

Consumption (1,898) $ (262,282) $ 138.19 

Ending Balance 44,029 $ 6,084,296 $ 138.19 

Feb IO SO2 (2009 &prior Vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 44,029 $ 6,084,296 $ 138.19 

Year End Consumption 
Adjustments (5) $ (691) 

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal 44,024 $ 6,083,605 $ 138.19 

issuances - $  - $  

Consumption (1,293) $ (178,678) $ 138.19 

Ending Balance 42,731 $ 5,904,928 $ 138.19 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staft's Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 10 

_I SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg LJnit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17 25 

- 5  - 5  

17.25 40,684 $ 701,880 $ 

- $  - $  

- 5  - $ -  

40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

$ 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

40,684 701,880 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  

- $  - $  

40,684 $ 701,880 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

17.25 (7,140) $ (123,179) $ 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17 25 

- 5  

- $  - 5  

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

(7,140) $ (123,179) $ 17.25 

26,404 $ 455,522 $ 17.25 



Mar-I 0 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Apr-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

May -1 0 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Jun-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

42,731 $ 5,904,928 $ 138 19 

- $  - $  

42,731 5,904,928 $ 138 19 

- $  - $  

(189) $ (26,118) $ 138.19 

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

42,542 $ 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

- $  - $  ___. 

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

42,542 $ 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

- $  - $  __ 

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138 19 

- $  - $  

- z  - 5  

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

42,542 $ 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

- $  - z  

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Stafs Data Requests 
August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 10 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

26,404 $ 455,522 $ 17 25 

- $  - $  

26,404 $ 455,522 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

(7,140) $ (123,179) $ 17.25 

19,264 332,342 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

19,264 $ 332,342 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

19,264 $ 332,342 $ 17.25 

- $  - 5  

(7,070) $ (121,972) $ 17.25 

12.194 210.371 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

12,194 $ 210,371 $ 17 25 

- $  - $  

12,194 $ 210,371 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

(3,802) $ (65,592) $ 17.25 

8,392 144,779 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

8,392 $ 144,779 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

42,542 5,878,810 $ 138.19 

- $  - $  

(1,332) $ (184,067) $ 138.19 

41,210 5,694,743 $ 138.19 

8,392 $ 144,779 $ 17 25 

- $  - $  

(6,790) $ (117,141) $ 17.25 

1,602 27,638 $ 17.25 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 10 

JuI-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg LJnit Cost 

1,602 $ 27,638 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

41,210 $ 5,694,743 $ 138.19 

- s  - 3  - $  - $  

41,210 5,694,743 $ 138.19 1,602 $ 27,638 $ 17 25 

$ - $  - 5  - $  

- $  - $  (5,343) $ (738,341) $ 138.19 

35,867 4,956,403 $ 138.19 1,602 27,638 $ 17.25 

Aug-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Original issuance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

SO2 (20 10 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

1,602 $ 27,638 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

35,867 $ 4,956,403 $ 138.19 

1,019 $ - $  - $  - $  

- $  - $  

1,602 $ 27,638 $ 17.25 36,886 4,956,403 $ 13437 

$ - $  

(21,212) $ (2,850,274) $ 134.37 

15,674 2,106,129 $ 134.37 

- $  - $  issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

31,942 $ 551,063 $ 17.25 

33,544 578,701 $ 17.25 

Sep-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg LJnit Cost 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

15,674 $ 2,106,129 $ 13437 

- $  - $  

15,674 2,106,129 $ 13437 

$ - $  

- $  - $  

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- c  - s  (4,088) $ (549,308) $ 134.37 

33.544 578.701 $ 17.25 11,586 1,556,821 $ 134.37 

Oct-IO 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

11,586 $ 1,556,821 $ 134.37 

c - c  

11,586 1,556,821 $ 134.37 33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17 25 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

33,544 578,701 $ 17.25 

(4,139) $ (556,161) $ 134.37 

7,447 1,000,660 $ 134.37 



NOV-I 0 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Dec-I 0 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

7,447 $ 1,000,660 $ 134.37 

- 5  - $  

7,447 1,000,660 $ 134.37 

- $  - $  

(3,922) $ (527,002) $ 134.37 

3,525 473,657 $ 134.37 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg l ln i t  Cost 

3,525 $ 473,657 $ 134.37 

24,074 $ 11,503,061 $ 477.82 

27,599 $ 11,976,718 $ 433.95 

- 

(3,525) $ (1,529,691) $ 433.95 

2011 Vintage Additions 

Ending Balance 24,074 10,447,028 $ 433.95 

Jan-I 1 SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg IJnit Cost 

Beginning Balance 24,074 $ 10,447,028 $ 433.95 

Year End Consumption 
Adjustments 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Feb-l 1 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

(4,112) $ (1,811,089) 

- $ 156,184 $ 

19,962 $ 8,792,123 $ 440.44 

- $  - $  

(797) $ (351,033) $ 440.44 

19,165 $ 8,441,090 $ 440.44 

SO2 (2009 &prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

19,165 $ 8,441,090 $ 440.44 

- c  - <  

19,165 8,441,090 $ 440.44 

- $  - $  

(4,661) $ (2,052,905) $ 440.44 

14,504 6,388,185 $ 440.44 

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 10 

SO2 (2010 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

- c  - c  

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

- $  - $  

- s  - b  

33,544 578,701 $ 17.25 

SO2 (2010 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,544 $ 578,701 $ 17.25 

9,627 $ - $  

43,171 $ 578,701 $ 13.40 

13.40 (7,297) $ (97,815) $ 

(1,088) $ (14,584) $ 13.40 

43,808 $ 1,114,634 

78,594 1,580,935 $ 20.12 

SO2 (2010/2011 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg IJnit Cost 

78,594 $ 1,580,935 $ 20.12 

8,228 $ 110,295 

- $  - $  

86,822 $ 1,691,230 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

(9,052) $ (176,326) $ 19.48 

77,770 $ 1,514,904 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

77,770 $ 1,514,904 $ 19.48 

(14) $ (188) $ 13.43 

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

77,756 1,514,716 $ 19.48 



Mar-I 1 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Apr-11 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

May-I 1 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Jun-11 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg LJnit Cost 

14,504 $ 6,388,185 $ 440.44 

* $  - $  

14,504 6,388,185 $ 440.44 

- $  - $  

(3,443) $ (1,516,445) $ 440.44 

11,061 4,871,740 $ 440.44 

SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

11,061 $ 4,871,740 $ 440.44 

- 5  - $  

11,061 4,871,740 $ 440.44 

- $  - $  

(4,142) $ (1,824,315) $ 440.44 

6,919 3,047,425 $ 440.44 

SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

6,919 $ 3,047,425 $ 440.44 

- $  - 5  

6,919 3,047,425 $ 44044 

- $  - $  

(4,025) $ (1,772,783) $ 440.44 

2,894 1,274,642 $ 440.44 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

2,894 $ 1,274,642 $ 440.44 

- $  - 5  

2,894 1,274,642 $ 440.44 

- $  - $  

- (2,894) $ (1,274,642) $ 440.44 

- 5  

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 10 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

19.48 77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 

77,756 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit C o s t  

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19 48 

- $  - $  

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19 48 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

77,756 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Amount Avg Unit Cost Quantity 

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

77,756 1,514,716 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 19 48 

- $  - $  

19 48 77,756 $ 1,514,716 $ 

- $  - $  

(3,856) $ (75,116) $ 19.48 

73,900 1,439,599 $ 19.48 



JuI-11 SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance - $  - $  

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal - $  

Issuances - $  - $  

Consumption 5 - $  

Ending Balance - $  

Aug-11 SO2 (2009 €4 prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance - 5  - $  

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal - 5  

Issuances " $  - $  

Consumption $ - $  

Ending Balance - 5  

Sep-11 SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance - $  - $  

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal - 5  

Issuances - $  - $  

Consumption 5 - $  

Ending Balance - $  

Oct-11 SO2 (2009 &prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance - $  - $  

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal - $  

Issuances - $  - $  

Consumption - $ - $  

Ending Balance - $  

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Cornmission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 10 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Amount Avg Unit Cost 

73,900 $ 1,439,599 $ 19.48 
Quantity 

- $  - $  

73,900 $ 1,439,599 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

19.48 (10,632) $ (207,115) $ 

63,268 1,232,484 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

63,268 $ 1,232,484 $ 19.48 

63,268 $ 1,232,484 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

(8,512) $ (165,817) $ 19.48 

54,756 1,066,667 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

54,756 $ 1,066,667 $ 19 48 

- $  - $  

54,756 $ 1,066,667 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

(6,272) $ (122,181) $ 19.48- 

48,484 944,486 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

48,484 $ 944,486 $ 19.48 

- s  - c  

48,484 $ 944,486 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

(7,526) $ (146,609) $ 19.48 

40,958 797,877 $ 19.48 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 10 

NOV-I 1 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

Dec-I 1 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  I__ 

- $  

- $  - $  

s - s  

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

- $  - $  

11,857 $ 6,582,817 $ 555.18 

11,857 6,582,817 $ 555 18 

- 5  - $  

- $  - $  

2012 Vintage Additions - $  

Ending Balance 11,857 6,582,817 $ 555.18 

Jan-12 SO2 (2009 &prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 11,857 $ 6,582,817 $ 555.18 

Year End Consumption 
Adjustments (9,606) $ (5,333,098) 

Acquisitions - $  - $  

Subtotal 2,251 $ 1,249,719 $ 555 18 

Issuances - $  - $  

Consumption (622) $ (345,324) $ 555.18 

Ending Balance 1,629 $ 904,395 $ 555.18 

Feb-12 SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance 1,629 $ 904,395 $ 555.18 

Year End Consumption 
Adjustments - $  

Acquisitions " $  - $  

Subtotal 1,629 904,395 $ 555 18 

Issuances - $  - 5  

Consumption (1,414) $ (785,030) $ 555.18 

Ending Balance 215 119,365 $ 555.18 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

40,958 $ 797,877 $ 19.48 

- $  - $  

40,958 $ 797,877 $ 19.48 

(7,134) $ (138,973) $ 19.48 

33,824 658,904 $ 19.48 

SO2 (2010/2011 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

33,824 $ 658,904 $ 19.48 

29,917 $ 5,758,753 $ 192.49 - 
63,741 $ 6,417,657 $ 100.68 

- $  - $  

(8,326) $ (838,290) $ 100 68 

39,222 $ 1,356,488 

94,637 6,935,855 $ 73.29 

SO2 (2010/2011/2012 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

94,637 $ 6,935,855 $ 73.29 

19,170 $ 1,930,100 

- $  - $  

113,807 $ 8,865,955 $ 77.90 

- $  - $  

(4,468) $ (348,073) $ 77.90 

109,339 $ 8,517,883 $ 77.90 

SO2 (2010/2011/2012 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 
109,339 $ 8,517,883 $ 77.90 

77 90 109,311 $ 8,515,064 $ 

- $  - $  

- $  - $  

77.90 109,311 8,515,064 $ 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16,2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 9 of 10 

Mar-I 2 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

215 $ 119,365 $ 555.18 

SO2 (201 0/2011/2012 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 
109,311 $ 8,515,064 $ 77.90 

- $  - 5  

77.90 109,311 $ 8,515,064 $ 

- 5  - $  

- $  - $  

215 119,365 $ 555.18 

- $  - $  

(215) $ (119,365) $ 555.18 

- $  

(3,774) $ (293,986) $ 77.90 

77.90 105,537 8,221,078 $ 

Apr-I2 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

- $  - 5  

SO2 (2010/2011/2012 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 
105,537 $ 8,221,078 $ 77 90 

- c ,  - 4  - s  - s  

- $  105,537 $ 8,221,078 $ 77 90 

- $  - $  - $  - $  

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

77.90 

77.90 

(7,430) $ (578,779) $ 

98,107 7,642,299 $ 

May-I 2 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

- $  - $  

SO2 (2010/ 201 I /  20 12 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

77.90 

- 
98,107 $ 7,642,299 $ 

- $  - $  

- s  

- $  - $  

98,107 $ 7,642,299 $ 77.90 

- $  - $  

(2,776) $ (216,244) $ 77.90 

$ - $  

- $  - 5  

- $  77.90 95,331 7,426,056 $ 

Juri-12 

Beginning Balance 

Acquisitions 

Subtotal 

Issuances 

Consumption 

Ending Balance 

SO2 (2009 & prior vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

- $  - $  

SO2 (2010/2011/2012 vinfage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

95,331 $ 7,426,056 $ 77 90 

- $  - $  

- $  

- $  - $  

95,331 $ 7,426,056 $ 77.90 

- $  - $  

(7,178) $ (559,149) $ 77.90 

88,153 6,866,907 $ 77.90 - s  



JuI-12 SO2 (2009 & prior vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

Beginning Balance - $  - $  

ACqlJiSitiOnS - $  - $  

Subtotal - 5  

Issuances - $  - $  

Consumption - 5  -5; 

Ending Balance - $  

KPSC Case No. 2012-00273 
Commission Staffs Data Requests 
August 16, 2012 Informal Conference 
Item No. 3 
Attachment 1 
Page 10 of 10 

SO2 (2010/2011/2012 vintage) 
Quantity Amount Avg Unit Cost 

88,153 $ 6,866,907 $ 77.90 

- 5  - $  

88,153 $ 6,866,907 $ 77 90 

- $  - $  

(9,464) $ (737,223) $ 77.90 

78,689 6,129,684 $ 77.90 


